

---

---

**No. 14-1945**

---

---

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals**

FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT



STEPHEN V. KOLBE; ANDREW C. TURNER; WINK'S SPORTING GOODS, INC.; ATLANTIC GUNS, INC.; ASSOCIATED GUN CLUBS OF BALTIMORE, INC.; MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC.; MARYLAND STATE RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.; NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.; MARYLAND LICENSED FIREARMS DEALERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*and*

SHAWN J. TARDY; MATTHEW GODWIN,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

MARTIN J. O'MALLEY, Governor, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Maryland; DOUGLAS F. GANSLER, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Maryland; MARCUS L. BROWN, Colonel, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Department of State Police and Superintendent of the Maryland State Police; MARYLAND STATE POLICE,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland at Baltimore*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

John Parker Sweeney  
T. Sky Woodward  
James W. Porter, III  
Marc A. Nardone  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
1615 L Street, NW, Suite 1350  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-393-7150

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. THE STATE’S ARGUMENTS THAT THE PROHIBITED FIREARMS AND MAGAZINES ARE NOT PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT ARE UNPRECEDENTED AND MERITLESS.....2

    A. The State Does Not Refute That the Prohibited Firearms Are the Most Commonly Sold Long Guns in the Country. ....3

    B. The State Does Not Refute That the Prohibited Magazines Are Ubiquitous and Used in Self-Defense. ....4

    C. The State’s “Unusually Dangerous” Standard Has No Basis in Law.....4

    D. The Second Amendment Protects Arms Kept for Any Lawful Purpose and Does Not Require Prohibited Arms to Be Necessary for Self-Defense .....7

    E. The Prohibited Magazines Are Protected by the Second Amendment Because They Are Integral to the Function and Utility of Protected Arms. ....10

II. THE STATE ASKS THIS COURT BOTH TO IGNORE *HELLER* AND TO ABANDON ITS OWN SECOND AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE BY ADOPTING INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY. ....11

A. Nothing in This Court’s Precedent Precludes Using the *Heller* Analysis to Find the Act’s Prohibition of a Traditionally Lawful Class of Firearms Categorically Unconstitutional Without Further Scrutiny.....11

B. This Court Has Declared That Strict Scrutiny Is Appropriate Where a Restriction on Second Amendment Rights Reaches into the Homes of Law-abiding Citizens. ....12

C. Even If This Court Applies Intermediate Scrutiny, the State Asks This Court to Ignore Applicable Standards.....14

    1. Intermediate Scrutiny of a Prohibition on Protected Arms Requires a Tight Fit Between the Restriction and Government Interests to Ensure the Law Is Narrowly Tailored to Accomplish Its Purpose.....14

    2. The State Fails to Address Effective Less Restrictive Alternatives to Either the Firearm or the Magazine Ban. ....15

    3. The State Fails to Demonstrate that the District Court Found There Was Substantial Evidence Before the Legislature, But Argues Incorrectly That “Some” Evidence Is Enough. ....16

III. THE STATE DOES NOT REFUTE THAT THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO APPLY PROPERLY RULES 701 AND 702.....21

IV. THE STATE DOES NOT ADDRESS THE CONTESTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT, AND THE STATE’S ACCUSATIONS THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE “CHERRY-PICKING” FACTS DEMONSTRATES THAT THE DISTRICT COURT WEIGHED IMPERMISSIBLY THE DISPUTED EVIDENCE. ....26

V. THE STATE’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT ARGUMENTS ALSO FAIL. ....27

A. Plaintiffs Are Not Differently Situated From Retired Law Enforcement Officers.....27

B. The State’s Arguments That the Term “Copies” Is Not Vague Do Not Comport with Supreme Court Precedent. ....28

CONCLUSION .....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burke v. Town of Walpole</i> , 405 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Carver v. Nixon</i> , 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , Case No. 13-cv-01300-MSK-MJW, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8702 (D. Colo. Jun 26, 2014).....	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Fitzgerald v. Manning</i> , 679 F.2d 341 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D. D.C. 2013).....	22
<i>Kumho Tire Co. Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	21, 22
<i>Many Cultures, One Message v. Clements</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	23
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518, 2534 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	4, 29
<i>Newman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Md. 2002) <i>aff’d</i> 78 Fed. Appx. 292 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Satellite Broadcasting and Comm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 275 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2001) ..	13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	27

*Staples v. United States*, 511 U.S. 600 (1992)..... 3, 28

*Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko*, 728 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2013) .....4

*Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 13, 15, 18

*Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff’s Dep’t*, No. 13-1876, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS  
23929  
(6th Cir. Dec. 18, 2014).....12

*United States v. Fincher*, 538 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2008) .....6

*United States v. Masciandaro*, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....11

*United States v. Staten*, 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011) .....16

*Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger*, 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)..19

*Woollard v. Gallagher*, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....16

**Statutes**

Fed. R. Evid. 702(b).....23
